MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE
The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)
{:

Commission
1. Membership. There
Commission on Codification of
members:
on
is
Rules
codification
established
to consist of
of
the
11
A. The Speaker of the House and the President of
the Senate shall each appoint 2 persons. One
person shall be a member of the Joint Standing
Commi ttee on Judiciary and the other person shall
be a member of the. Joint Standing Ccmmittee on
State and Local Government;
B. The Chief Justice
Court shall appoint a
courts;
of the Supreme Judicial
person to represent the
C. The Governor shall appoint 3 persons. One
person shall represent the Governor's office and 2
persons shall represent that part of the. private
sector with experience in the use of rules and the
rule-making process;
D. The Secretary of State, or the secretary's
designee who shall be the Deputy Secretary of
State for Public Administration;
E. The Attorney General, or the. Attorney
General's designee who shall be very knowledgeable
Page 10-LR5127
)
)
)
)
1 of the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title
2 5, chapter 375; and
3 F. The state Law Librarian.
4 2. Chai rman. The President of the Senate and the
5 Speaker of the House shall jointly appoint the
6 chairman from among the legislative members •.
7 3. Appointment of members; first meeting. All
8 members of the commission shall be appointed within
9 the 90-day period following the adjournment of the
10 Second Regular Session of the l13th Legislature. The
11 first meeting of the commission shall be he.ld no later
12 than September 1, 1988.
l3 4. Duties and responsibilities. The commission
14 shall investigate various alternative codifications of
15 rules and the cost of each alternative. In
16 undertaking this investigation the commission shall
17 consider:
18 A. The various types of formats that may be used;
19 B. The var ious types of indexes for a code of
20 rules, particularly subject matter indexes;
21 C. Capital equipment required;
22 D. Personnel required and the type of expertise
23 needed to undertake a codification;
24 E. The processes of codification to include
25 contracting all or some of the tasks of
26 codification with the private sector; and
27 F. The distribution of a code of rules to include
28 prices to be charged to public agencies.
29 5. ' Report. The· commission shall report its
30 findings and its recommendation for a code of rules to
31 the Joint Standing Committee on State and Local
32 Government no later than March 15, 1989.
33 6. Compensation. The legislative members shall
Page ll-LR5127
1.
2
3
4
·5
·6
be . compensated at the legislative per diem rate
including expenses for meetings held. when the
Legislature is not in session. All other members
shall receive expense reimbursement only.
7. Staff assistance. The Legislative Council
shall provide for the staffing of the commission.
7 A. Prior to the effective date of the commission
8 and the fLrst meeting of the commission, the staff
9 shall obtain necessary background information and
10 materials for the commission.
11 Sec. 11. Appropriation. The following funds
12 are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out
13 the purposes of this Act.
14 1988-89
15 LEGISLATURE
16 Commission on Codification of Rules
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
Personal Services
All Other
Provides funds for the
per diem, travel and
related expenses of
the Commission on
codification of Rules.
Total
26 SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE
27 Administration - Secretary of State
28
29
30
Personal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures
Page 12-LR5127
.$4,900
$1,416
1,000
775
)
)
1
2
.3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
Provides funds to
update costs
associated wi th the
position funded in
Public Law 1987,
chapter 349, Part A
for the purposes of
this Act. Also funds
additional copying
costs associated with
the provisi~n of rules
to the Law and
Legislative Reference
Library.
Total
Total Appropriations
19 FISCAL NOTE
$3,191
$8,091
20 This new draft requires General Fund appropr iations
21 in fiscal year 1989 of $4,900 to the legislative
22 acccmnt to fund the proposed Conunission on the
23 Codification of Rules, and $3,191 in the Secretary of
24 State's administrative accopnt to augment funds
25 appropriated in PublicI Law 1987, chapter 349, Part A
26 for a position associated with the new rule-making
27 procedures. Funds to allow the various joint standing
28 conunittees of the Legislature to review agency
29 regulation agendas were also appropriated in Public
30 Law 1987, chapter 349, Part A.
31 Section 2 of the new draft will create new costs to
32 the various departments and agencies of State
33 Government,. the exact nature of which cannot be
34 determined. It is anticipated that some agencies will
35 be able to absorb the cost of liaison activities in
36 regard to rulemaking; .other agencies, however, may
37 experience significant costs which cannot be absorbed.
Page 13-LR5127
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
STATEMENT OF FACT
The purpose of this new draft is to provide more
pertinent and comprehensive information relating to
rules for Legislature use, to help streamline the
regulatory process and to provide more notice to the
public and the Legislature with respect to the
intended adoption of rules that are substantially
different from proposed rules.
9 This new draft proposes to provide Legislators with
10 copies of fact sheets concerning proposed rules in
11 lieu of copies of the proposed rules. The fact sheets
12 are intended to be sufficiently descriptive and
13 accurate to give Legislators a good understanding of
14 the proposed rule.
15 In the event that a rule intended for adoption is
16 substantially different from the proposed rule, the
17 agency will provide new fact sheets to the Legislature
18 and public notice. No substantially revised rule may
19 be adopted until 15 days following notice to the
20 public and the Legislature.
21
22